general circulation in Bronston Water Association’s service area. The notice will be published once per
week for three consecutive weeks. The first publication was made on January 29, 2026.

A copy of the notice has been posted at Bronston Water Association’s office and on its website along
with a hyperlink to the Public Service Commission’s website where the case documents are located.

BRONSTON WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.
CUSTOMER NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Bronston Water Association, Inc., expects to file an application with the
Kentucky Public Service Commission on or about January 30, 2026, seeking approval of a proposed
adjustment to its water rates. The application will be filed pursuant to procedures set forth in 807 KAR
5:076. Under those procedures, the proposed rates may not be placed into effect until the Kentucky
Public Service Commission has issued an order approving the proposed rates or six months from the date
of the filing of the application, whichever occurs first.

If the Kentucky Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the average monthly bill
for each meter size will increase as follows:

Current Proposed Dollars Percent
5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter
First 1,500   gallons 25.81$   Minimum Bill 33.87$   8.06$   31.21%
Over 1,500   gallons 0.00904   Per Gallon 0.01186   0.00282   31.21%

1-Inch Meter
First 5,000   gallons 55.27   Minimum Bill 72.52   17.25   31.21%
Over 5,000   gallons 0.00904   Per Gallon 0.01186   0.00282   31.21%

2-Inch Meter
First 20,000   gallons 152.50   Minimum Bill 200.09   47.59   31.21%
Over 20,000   gallons 0.00904   Per Gallon 0.01186   0.00282   31.21%

4-Inch Meter
First 50,000 gallons 356.26   Minimum Bill 467.45   111.19   31.21%
Over 50,000 gallons 0.00904   Per Gallon 0.01186   0.00282   31.21%

DifferenceRates

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
BRONSTON WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

Average
Monthly Current New

Meter Size Usage Rate Rate Dollars Percent

5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter 2,910   38.55$   50.59$   12.03$   31.21%
1-Inch Meter 10,367   103.78   136.17   32.39   31.21%
2-Inch Meter 43,742   367.12   481.70   114.58   31.21%
4-Inch Meter 646,350   5,747.26   7,540.93   1,793.66   31.21%

Difference
Bill At

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Bronston Water Association. However, the
Kentucky Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these proposed
rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates shown in this notice.

Bronston Water Association has available for inspection at its office the application which it submitted
to the Kentucky Public Service Commission. A person may examine this application at the Association’s
office located at 2013 HWY 90, Bronston, Kentucky 42518. You may contact the office at (606) 561-5209.

[…]

the Kentucky Public Service Commission at 502-564-3940.

A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission, PO Box 615, Frankfort, KY, 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the
status and interest of the party.  If the Kentucky Public Service Commission does not receive a written
request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the initial publication of this notice, the Kentucky Public
Service Commission may take final action on the application.

http://psc.ky.gov/

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 2

Reason for Application
The proposed rate adjustment is necessary to produce revenue equal to Bronston

Water Association’s pro forma revenue requirement.

Exhibit 3

  Exhibit 3

1

Schedule A
STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Bronston Water Association, Test Year Ended December 31, 2024

Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Water Sales Revenue 1,123,190$   (86,554)$   (A)
(4,685)   (B)

(23,506)   (C)
(1,760)   (D)

(19,949)   (E)
(3,573)   (F)

69,426   (G)
(27,390)   (H)

1,296   (I) 1,026,495$

Total Water Sales 1,123,190   (96,695)   1,026,495
Other Operating Water Revenue

Forfeited Discounts 19,949   (E) 19,949
Miscellaneous Income 3,573   (F) 3,573

Total Other Water -   23,522   23,522

Total Operating Revenue 1,123,190   (73,173)   1,050,017

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 147,559   5,076   (J) 152,635
Salaries and Wages - Officers 15,828   15,828
Employee Pensions and Benefits 40,415   12,735   (K) 53,150
Purchased Water 364,983   (26,213)   (L) 338,770
Purchased Power 11,673   11,673
Materials and Supplies 94,299   (19,980)   (M)

(17,025)   (N) 57,294
Contracted Services - Accounting 5,055   5,055
Contractual Services - Water Testing 6,270   6,270
Transportation Expenses 551   551
Rate Case Amortizaiton 4,033   (O) 4,033
Insurance - Other 26,440   26,440
Misc. and General Expenses 112,327   (3,200)   (M)

(17,025)   (N)
(7,898)   (P)
(3,449)   (Q) 80,756

Total Oper. and Maint. Exps. 825,400   (72,945)   752,455
Depreciation Expense 155,205   1,240   (M)

757   (N)
57,372   (R) 214,574

Amortization Expense 870   870
Taxes Other Than Income 10,803   874   (S) 11,677

Total Operating Expenses 992,278   (12,703)   979,575

Net Operating Income 130,912   (60,470)   70,442
Plus: Interest Income 40,254   40,254

Non-Utility Income 20,777   4,685   (B)
(16,592)   (C)

(480)   (D) 8,390

Income Available to Service Debt 191,943$   (72,857)$   119,086$

  Exhibit 3

2

(A) Thirteen Months of Sales to Customers. Bronston’s test-year Water Sales Revenue includes

water billed to customers during December 2023 as well as all 12 months of 2024. The December

2023 customer billings in the amount of $86,554 were removed from test-year operations.

(B) Revenue from Sewer Billing Services. Bronston provides sewer billing services to Woodson

Bend Sewer System in return for a billing fee. This sewer billing service and collection of billing fees

is not part of Bronston’s water operations that is regulated by the KPSC.

During the test year, Bronston reported all sewer billing service revenue in the amount of

[…]

Exhibit 3

7

(J) Salaries and Wages – Employees. Bronston employs three full-time salaried

employees and one part-time hourly employee. Bronston reported $147,559 for test-year

Salaries and Wages – Employees expense. As discussed below, this amount was increased

by $5,076 to $152,635 in pro forma operations.

Pro forma wages were calculated using salary and wage rates authorized by

Bronston’s Board of Directors to become effective on March 1, 2025. Part-time pro forma

wages were determined using the number of hours worked during the test-year. Pro forma

wages also include annual incentive pay in the amount of $1,000 for each employee. The

incentive pay was provided in 2023, the test year and 2025 and is a recurring expense.

(K) Employee Benefits. Bronston’s full-time employees are eligible to receive full health

insurance benefits. Two employees currently receive those benedtis. One employee

receives single health care coverage while the other receives family coverage. Bronston also

provides short-term disability and supplemental insurance to all employees. Test-year

Pro forma Annual
Regular Incentive Pro forma

Salaried Employees Wages Pay Wages

Superintendent 46,002$   1,000$   47,002$
Field Employee 44,112   1,000   45,112
Office Manager 36,870   1,000   37,870

Test-Year
Hourly Employee Wage Rate Hours

Part-Time Customer Service 16.54$   1,309   21,651   1,000   22,651

Pro forma 148,635$   4,000$   152,635
Less: Test Year (147,559)

Adjustment 5,076$

  Exhibit 3

8

employee insurance expense was increased by $12,735 in pro forma operations as shown

below.

(L) Purchased Water. Bronston purchases wholesale water from Monticello Utility

Commission through three separate metering locations. It reported test-year purchased

water expense in the amount of $364,983. This amount was decreased by $26,213 ($23,598

+ $2,615) in pro forma operations as explained below.

December 2023 Water Purchases. The test-year expense includes $23,598 for water

purchased during December 2023 resulting  in 13 months of purchased water expense

[…]

Consulting Fees 11,200$
Publication 900

Estimated Rate Case Expense 12,100
Divide by: 3 Years 3

Adjustment 4,033$

  Exhibit 3

12

as part of test-year Miscellaneous Expenses. This amount was removed from Miscellaneous

Expenses in pro forma operations to prevent excess rate recovery of health care expenses.

(R) Depreciation – Construction Project Authorized by KPSC in Case No. 2024-00076. By

Order dated June 9, 2024, the KPSC authorized Bronston to construct and finance a water

system improvement project with a total cost of $3,368,420. The project is expected to be

placed into service in April 2026. Depreciation that will accrue on the project’s costs has

been included in pro forma Depreciation Expenses as follows:

(S) Taxes Other Than Income. Test-year payroll taxes were adjusted to reflect the level of

taxes that will accrue on pro forma wages that are shown in Reference Item (J). The

adjustment to payroll taxes is shown below:

Percent of Allocated Estimated Annual
Construction Construction Overhead Depreciable Useful Depreciation

Cost Costs Costs Cost Life Accrual

Transmission and Distribution Mains 2,898,670$ 95.2% 309,015$  3,207,685$  62.5   51,323$
Meters Reconnections, Settings 72,750   2.4% 7,756   80,506   45   1,789
Hydrants 42,500   1.4% 4,531   47,031   50   941
Communication - Telemetry 30,000   1.0% 3,198   33,198   10   3,320

Total Construction Costs 3,043,920   100% 324,500   3,368,420   57,372$
Overhead: Engineering and Legal 324,500

Total Cost 3,368,420$

Water Plant Account

Employee Wages 152,635$
Times: FICA Tax Rate 7.65%

Pro forma FICA Taxes 11,677
Less: Test Year (10,803)

Adjustment 874$

  Exhibit 3

13

Schedule B
CALCULATION OF OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

AND REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE
Bronston Water Association, Test Year Ended December 31, 2024

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 979,575$
Plus:  Three-Year Average Debt Principal and Interest, Sch. C 365,315

20 Percent Debt Service Coverage 73,063
Interest on Customer Deposits 1,067

Overall Revenue Requirement 1,419,020
Less:Other Operating Revenues (23,522)

Non-Operating Income (8,390)
Interest Income (40,254)

Revenue Required from Water Sales 1,346,854
Less: Pro Forma Present Rate Water Sales (1,026,495)

Required Revenue Increase $ 320,359
Required Revenue Increase % 31.21%

  Exhibit 3

14

Schedule C
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

Bronston Water Association, Test Year Ended December 31, 2024

Three-Year
Average

Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Payment
Origination Original Principal

2003 418,000$   11,342$   11,022$   10,874$   11,490$   10,385$   11,979$   22,364$
2008 850,000   26,318   18,361   25,561   19,118   24,772   19,907   44,679
2010 462,000   8,484   10,490   8,222   10,753   7,953   11,022   18,975
2014 787,000   11,819   17,324   11,495   17,649   11,164   17,980   29,144
2017 1,380,000   22,372   28,731   21,833   29,269   21,284   29,818   51,102
2021 555,000   9,157   10,962   8,965   11,154   8,770   11,349   20,119

Interest and Interest and Interest and
Service Fee Principal Service Fee Principal Service Fee Principal

2026 3,368,420   14,603   164,659   13,862   165,071   165,484   178,932

Total All Debts 104,095$   261,549$ 100,812$   264,504$ 97,446$   267,539$ 365,315$

USDA Bonds

Year of Payment

KIA Loan B22-005

13,118

Long-Term Debts 2027 2028 2029

  Exhibit 3

15

Schedule D
CALCULATION OF WATER SERVICE RATES

Bronston Water Association, Test Year Ended December 31, 2024

Current Increase New
Rates Percentage Rates

5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter